## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Adjust its Revenues for Electric Service

File No. ER-2022-0337

## **MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE POSITION STATEMENTS**

)

)

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or "the Company") and hereby files its *Motion for an Extension of Time to File Position Statements* for the reasons stated below:

1. The Missouri Public Service Commissions ("Commission") Order Setting Procedural Schedule and Adopting Test Year, issued on September 28, 2022, provides for Position Statements to be filed on March 24, 2023.

2. Due to the press of work in this case, including on-going settlement talks,

Ameren Missouri requests an extension of time until Tuesday, March 28, 2023, in order to make the required filing.

3. Ameren Missouri does not believe this request prejudices any party and it will still allow the Commission the benefit of the Position Statements almost a week prior to the start of the hearing in this case.

WHEREFORE, the Company request that the Commission issue an order extending the due date for Position Statements to be filed by all parties until March 28, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Wendy K. Tatro Wendy K. Tatro, MO Bar #60261 Director & Assistant General Counsel

Jennifer Moore, MO Bar #75056 Senior Corporate Counsel Jermaine Grubbs, MO Bar #68970 Corporate Counsel

Ameren Missouri P.O. Box 66149, MC 1310 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 (314) 435-1942 Phone (314) 554-4014 Facsimile AmerenMOService@ameren.com

James B. Lowery, Mo. Bar #40503

JBL LAW, LLC 9020 S. Barry Road, Columbia, MO 65201 (T) 573-476-0050 lowery@jbllawllc.com

## ATTORNEYS FOR UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A AMEREN MISSOURI

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing was served on all parties of record via electronic mail (e-mail) on this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of March, 2023.

/s/ Wendy K. Tatro Wendy K. Tatro